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8-PORT GIGABIT ETHERNET PoE SWITCH
DGS-1008P

POWER ADAPTER
48V DC1.25A

If any of these items are missing from your packaging, contact
your reseller.

"; \ 5"

Warning: Using a power adapter with a different voltage rating
will damage and void the warranty of this product.

INTRODUCTION

The D-Link DGS-1008P is a Gigabit PoE unmanaged switch capable of feeding power to Power
over Ethernet (PoE) devices such as network cameras. The DGS-1008P has 8 ports operating
at 10/100/1000 Mbps ports with 4 PoE ports (Ports 1 to 4) capability ideal for home and small
office businesses with limited budgets.
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PRODUCT
SETUP

BEFORE SETTING UP THE DGS-1008P

HSIT9N3

Please follow the steps below to set up the switch:

1. Install the DGS-1008P in a cool and dry place. Refer to the Technical Specifications for the
acceptable operating temperature and humidity ranges.

2. Install the switch in a site free from strong electromagnetic source, vibration, dust, and direct
sunlight.

3. Leave at least 10 cm of space at the left and right-hand side of the switch for ventilation.

4. Visually inspect the power jack and make sure that it is fully secured to the power adapter.

& Do not stack any device on top of the switch.

CONNECTING THE DGS-1008P TO YOUR NETWORK
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A. POWER

Plug the AC power cord into a free wall socket, then plug the other end of the DC power jack
into the power outlet of the DGS-1008P. The Power LED will illuminate confirming that the
device has powered up successfully.

B. PoE PORTS (PORTS 1 - 4)
The PoE ports can supply up to 15.4 watts, a total PoE budget of 52 watts, allowing users to
attach an IEEE 802.3af compliant device to the DGS-1008P.

C. GIGABIT PORTS (PORTS 1 - 8)

These ports offer network speeds of either 10 Mbps, 100 Mbps or 1000 Mbps and can operate
in half and full-duplex transfer modes. These ports also support automatic MDI/MDIX crossover,
eliminating the need for crossover cables or uplink ports. Each port can be connected directly to
a server, hub, router, or switch using regular straight-through twisted-pair Ethernet cables.
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LED INDICATORS

D-Link oss-100s
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The LED indicators allow you to monitor, diagnose, and troubleshoot any potential problem within the
switch, connection, or attached devices.

LED Color | Status Description
Power Green | Solid light Power on
Off Power off
Link/Act/Speed Green | Solid light Connection to a 1000 Mbps Ethernet device.
Blinking The port is receiving or transmitting data.
Amber | Solid light Connection to a 10/100 Mbps Ethernet device.
Blinking The port is receiving or transmitting data.
Off Light off No link
PoE (Ports1to4) | Green Solid light The port is successfully connected to a PoE
device and is powering the device properly.
Off No connection to a PoE device
Red Solid light The PoE port has failed, possibly due to:
1. PoE total power budget shortage
2. Over current: Exceeds the power current of
powered device's classification.
3. Short circuit: An intentional short circuit has
been performed on a powered device.
PoE Max. Red Solid light The PoE devices' output power is over
45 W. In the meantime, no additional devices
can be powered on.

Blinking If connected devices are unplugged and the
remaining power is over 7 W, the PoE Max. LED
will blink for two minutes.

Off Light off The power usage is less than the power budget
of 45 W.

DLk
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TROUBLESHOOTING

SETUP AND CONFIGURATION PROBLEMS

HSIT9N3

1. WHAT SHOULD I DO IF THE POWER LED DOES NOT LIGHT UP?

- Check if the power adapter is connected properly to the wall socket and the back of the device.
- Ensure that the on/off switch is in the "on" position.

2. WHAT SHOULD | DO IF A CONNECTED DEVICE IS NOT DETECTED?
- Ensure the Port LED is illuminated or flashing. If not, try using a new LAN cable.

3. WHAT SHOULD | DO IF A POE DEVICE IS NOT POWERED BY THE DGS-1008P?

- Ensure that the PoE device is connected to one of the four PoE enabled ports (1 to 4) and the
connected PoE devices do not exceed the maximum power budget of 52 W.

DGS-1008P D-Link
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.
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Tech Support for customers in

Australia:

Tel: 1300-766-868

24/7 Technical Support

Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
E-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:

Tel: 1800-233-0000 (MTNL & BSNL Toll Free)
+91-832-2885700 (GSM, CDMA & Others)

Web: www.dlink.co.in

E-Mail: helpdesk@dlink.co.in

Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand:

Tel: +62-21-5731610 (Indonesia)
Tel: 1800-882-880 (Malaysia)
Tel: +65 6501 4200 (Singapore)
Tel: +66-2-719-8978/9 (Thailand)

24/7, for English Support only
Web: http://www.dlink.com.sg/support/
E-mail: support@dlink.com.sg

Korea:

Tel: +82-2-2028-1815

Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web: http://www.d-link.co.kr

E-mail: arthur@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:

Tel: 0800-900-900

24/7 Technical Support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
E-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

Egypt:
Tel: +202-2919035

+202-2919047
Sunday to Thursday 9:00am to 5:00pm
Web: http://support.dlink-me.com
E-mail: support.eg@dlink-me.com

Iran:

Tel: +98-21-88880918,19

Saturday to Thursday 9:00am to 5:00pm

Web: http://support.dlink-me.com

E-mail: support.ir@dlink-me.com
support@dlink.ir
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

HSIT9N3

Tech Support for customers in

Israel:

Magshimim 20, Petach Tikva 49348
Main Tel: 972-3-9215173

Customer Support Tel: 972-3-9212886
Web: www.dlink.co.il

Pakistan:

Tel: +92-21-4548158
+92-21-4548310

Monday to Friday 10:00am to 6:00pm

Web: http://support.dlink-me.com

E-mail: zkashif@dlink-me.com

South Africa and Sub Sahara Region:
Tel: +27-12-665-2165

08600 DLINK (for South Africa only)
Monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm South Africa Time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
E-mail: support@d-link.co.za

Turkey:

Tel: +90-212-2895659

Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web: http://www.dlink.com.tr
E-mail: turkiye@dlink-me.com

U.A.E and North Africa:

Tel: +971-4-4278127 (U.A.E)

Sunday to Thursday 9.00AM to 6.00PM GMT+4
Web: http://www.dlink-me.com

E-mail: support.me@dlink-me.com

Saudi ARABIA (KSA):

Tel: +966 01 217 0008

Fax: +966 01 217 0009

Saturday to Wednesday 9.30AM to 6.30PM
Thursdays 9.30AM to 2.00 PM

E-mail: Support.sa@dlink-me.com

DGS-1008P D-Link
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BBEOEHWE

8-NMOPTOBbLIN KOMMYTATOP GIGABIT
ETHERNET C NOAAEPXXKOW POE
DGS-1008P

AOANTEP NMUTAHUA
48 B NMOCTOAHHOIO TOKA, 1.25A

Ecnu 4To-nn6o 13 nepeymncrieHHoro OTCYTCTBYET, NoXarnyncTa,
obpatuTech K npogasLy.

MpeaynpexaeHue: cnonb3oBaHWe NCTOYHUKA NUTAHNS C
LPYrUMUW XapaKkTepucTUKamm MOXET NOBeYb BbIXOA U3 CTPOS!
YCTPOICTBA W NOTEPLO rapaHTUu.

Heynpaensembin kommyTtatop DGS-1008P cnocobeH obecneunBaTtb nuTaHme yCTPOMCTB
Power over Ethernet (PoE), Takvx kak KOMnakTHble ceTeBble kamepbl. KommyTtatop DGS-
1008P ocHalueH 8 noptamu 10/100/1000 M6uT/C, 4 13 KOoTOpbIX AiBNSAOTCA NopTtamn PoE (nopTbl
1-4). Mpwu orpaHnyeHHoM Grogxete DGS-1008P sBnseTcs naeanbHbIM pelleHnem ans goma n

manoro oduca.

B oue
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YCTAHOBKA
NMPOOYKTA

MEPEA HACTPOMKOW DGS-1008P

Mepen ycTaHOBKOW KOMMyTaTopa HEOBXOAMMO CcAenaTh CriefytoLme warn:

1. YctaHoBuTe DGS-1008P B JOCTAaTOMHO CYXOM U NPOXMagHOM MecTe. B TexHuYeckmx
XapakTepucTukax npMBeAeHb! 4ONYCTUMblE Anana3oHbl paboymx TemnepaTyp v BRaxHOCTU.

NNADDAd

2. YcTaHOBUTE KOMMYTATOP B MeCTe, 3alUMULLEHHOM OT BO3AEVNCTBUS CUMbHbBIX
3NEKTPOMArHUTHbIX NOnew, BUGpaLmm, Nbinu 1 NPSIMbIX COMHEYHbIX NyYei.

3. OctaBbTe kak MuHMMYM 10 cM cBOGOAHOrO NPOCTPaHCTBa CNeBa v crnipaBa KOMMyTaTopa Ans
obecneyeHrst HopManbHON BEHTUMSLIUN.

4. OcMOTpUTE LUHYP NUTaHUS 1 YBEANTECH, YTO OH HAAEXHO MOAKIIOYEH K aaanTepy NUTaHWS.

&He pasmelLanTe HUKAKUX ychOﬁcTB Ha KOMMyTaTope.

MOAKITIOYEHVNE KOMMYTATOPA DGS-1008P K CETU

D'Lilll( DGS-1008P GIGABIT POE SWITCH
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A. MUTAHUE

MopkntoumnTe LWHYP NMTaHUs NepeMeHHOro Toka K cBOGOAHON anekTpUYECKO po3eTke, a Apyrow
KOHeL, kabens ¢ pasbeMOM MOCTOSIHHOTO TOKa — K pa3beMy nutaHusa Ha DGS-1008P. MNopsawwmi
nHavkaTop Power ykaxeT Ha TO, YTO YCTPOWCTBO YCMELIHO BKIMHOYEHO.

B. MOPTbI PoE (MopTbi 1 -4)

Kaxgbii nopT POE MoxeT npegoctaBnaTb nutaHne Ao 15.4 BT, o6uwas mowHocTb noptoB PoE
52 BT, 970 N03BONSET Nonb3oBaTensmM noakntodate coBmectumble IEEE 802.3af ycTpoiictaa k
DGS-1008P 6e3 A0NOMHUTENBHOIO NUTaHUS.

C. GIGABIT PORTS (PORTS 1 - 8)

31K NopThl NOAAEPXKUBAIOT ckopocTb nepedayun 10 Méut/c, 100 M6ut/c unm 1000 Méut/c n
MoryT paboTtaTb B Nony- 1 NOMHOAYNIIEKCHOM pexumax. Takke 3T1 NopTbl NoAAepXuBatoT
aBToMaTuyeckoe onpeaeneHune nonsapHoct MDI/MDIX. Kaxapblii TOPT MOXHO NoaknioyaTb
HanpsiMyto k cepBepy, KOHLEHTPaTopy, MapLUpyTU3aTopy U KOMMYTaTopy C MOMOLLbIO
0o6bl4Horo npsimoro Ethernet-kabensi.

DGS-1008P D-Link H
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MHavkaTopbl NO3BONAOT 06HAPYXKMBaTb W BbISBMSTL BCEBO3MOXHbIE MPOBIEMbl KOMMyTaTopa v
NOAKIMIOYEHHbIX YCTPOWCTB.

WHOUKATOP LBeTt Cratyc | Onucanue

Power 3eneHblit loput YCTPONCTBO BKIIOHEHO

He roput | YCTponcTBO BbIKNIOYEHO

Link/Act/ 3enenbii | Foput MopT noakntoyeH k Ethernet yctpoiictey

Speed Ha ckopocTn 1000 M6uT/c 1 coeanHeHve
YCTaHOBMNEHO NPaBUMbHO.

Mwraet Mepenava nnu npuem JaHHLIX Ha NOpTY.

KenTtbin loput MopT noakntovyeH k Ethernet yctponcTey

Ha ckopocTti 10/100 M6uT/c 1 coegnHeHne
YCTaHOBMEHO MPaBUIIbHO.

Muvraet MNepenaya nnu npvem AaHHbIX Ha NOPTY.

Het cBeta | He roput HeT coeanHeHus

PoE ( MopTtbi1 | 3eneHbint loput Mpw ycnewwHoOM NOAKMIOYEHUM K NOPTY
-4) yctponctea POE 1 ero KoppekTHOM nuTaHuu.

Hert cBeta | YcTpolictBo POE He noakmnoyeHo.

KpacHblii loput Owwubka nopta PoE un3-3a:

1. Hegocrartka mowHoctn PoE

2. MpeBbILEHNS NO TOKY: NPEBbILLEHNE NO TOKY
cornacHo knaccudvkauum nuTaeMblx YCTPONCTB.
3. KopoTkoro 3amblkaHusi: KOPOTKOE 3amblkaHue,
coBepLUeHHOe NMTaeMbIM YCTPONCTBOM.

PoE Max. KpacHbii loput BbixogHas mMoLHocTb ycTponcTB PoE npeBbicuna
45 B1. JJononHuTenbHble YCTPOWCTBa He ByayT
paboTartb.

Muvraet Ecnv nogkniodeHHble yCTPONCTBA OTKITHOYEHbI U

[OCTYMNHO He meHee 7 BT. MHgukaTop muraet B
TeYeHUe ABYX MUHYT.

Het cBeta | He roput Ecnun BbIXOQHOW MOLWHOCTU ucnonb3yertcs
MeHbLUe, Yyem 45 BT.

D-Link DGS-1008P
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MOUCK U YCTPAHEHUE
HEUCIMPABHOCTEM

MPOBNEMbI YCTAHOBKW/ N HACTPOWKW

1. YTO OENATb, ECNTU HE TOPUT MHOUKATOP NUTAHUA?
- MpoBepbTe NPaBUNLHOCTbL MOAKIIOYEHUSt aganTepa NUTaHWs K HACTEHHON PO3eTKe U K pasbemy
Ha 3afHen naHenu ycTponcTea.
- Y6eauTecs, 4to nepekntodatens On/Off HaxoauTtcst B nonoxeHun "On".

NNADDAd

2. YTO OENATb, ECIU NOAKMHOYEHHOE YCTPOUCTBO HE OBEHAPY>KEHO?
- YBeauTech B TOM, YTO UHAMKATOP MOPTa rOpUT UK MUraeT. B npoTuBHOM criydae ucnosbayinte
HoBbIN kabenb LAN.

3. YTO OENATb ECNIU YCTPOUCTBO POE HE MONYYAET NUTAHUE OT DGS-
1008P?

- Y6eanTech B TOM, YTO yCTPOWCTBO POE noakntoveHo kK ogHOMY 13 YeTbipex nopTtoB PoE (1-4), n
4YTO BCE NOAKMIOYEHHbIe ycTpolicTBa POE He notpebnstot 6onblue 52 Br.

DGS-1008P D-Link
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TEXHWYECKAA NMOOOEPXKA

OGHOBNEHNs MPOrpamMmMHOro obecnevyeHnst u JOKyMeHTaumns JocTynHbl Ha MHTepHeT-canTte D-Link.
D-Link npegoctaBnsietr 6ecnnatHyo NOAAEPXKY AN KIMEHTOB

B TEYEHME rapaHTUNHOTO CpoKa.

KnueHTtbl MoryT o6patuTbcs B rpynny TexHuyeckon nogaepxkm D-Link no TenedoHy nnm yepes

WHTepHerT.

TexHnyeckana nogaepxka D-Link:
+7(495) 744-00-99

>
S
X
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O
>
o

TexHnYeckasa noaaepxka yepes UHTepHeT
http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

D-Link DGS-1008P
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NOTES
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CONTENIDO DEL
EMPAQUE

CONTENIDOS

SWITCH POE DE 8 PUERTOS ETHERNET GIGABIT
DGS-1008P

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
48V DC 1.25A
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Si alguno de los items no se encuentra, por favor contactese
con su vendedor.

Precaucioén: Utilizar una fuente de alimentacién con diferente
voltaje podria dafar el equipo y anular la garantia.

INTRODUCCION

El D-Link DGS-1008P es un Switch PoE Gigabit no administrable capaz de alimentar de
energia a dispositivos Power over Ethernet (PoE) tales como camaras de red con un tamafio
compacto. EI DGS-1008P tiene 8-puertos 10/100/1000 con 4 puertos PoE (Puerto 1-4)
capacidad que resulta util para el hogar y pequefias empresas que tienen presupuestos
limitados.

D-Link DGS-1008P
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CONFIGURACION
DEL PRODUCTO

ANTES DE INSTALAR EL DGS-1008P

Por favor, realice los siguientes pasos para configurar el Switch:

1. Instale el DGS-1008P en un lugar seco y ventilado. Para mayor informacion, consulte en el
manual de usuario las especificaciones técnicas de los rangos de temperatura y humedad de
operacion y almacenaje en los cuales se garantiza el correcto funcionamiento del equipo.

2. Instale el Switch en un lugar libre de fuerte radiacion electromagnética, vibraciones, polvo y
luz solar directa.

3. Deje al menos 10 cm de espacio al lado izquierdo y derecho del Switch para la ventilacion.

m
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4. Inspeccione visualmente el conector de alimentacion y asegurese de que esté correctamente
conectado al adaptador de corriente.

&No coloque ningun dispositivo en la parte superior del switch.

CONECTANDO EL DGS-1008P A LA RED

D'Lilll( DGS-1008P GIGABIT POE SWITCH
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Ports

A. ENERGIA

Conecte el cable de alimentacién AC a un toma corriente libre, a continuacion, enchufe el otro
extremo de la entrada de alimentacién a la toma de poder del DGS-1008P. EI LED de “Power”
se iluminara para confirmar que el dispositivo estd encendido correctamente.

B. PUERTOS POE (PUERTOS1-4)

Los puertos PoE pueden suministrar hasta 15,4 watts, con un rendimiento total de PoE de 52
watts, permitiendo a los usuarios conectar un dispositivo IEEE 802.3af-compatible con el DGS-
1008P que no requiere energia adicional.

C. PUERTOS GIGABIT (PUERTOS 1-8)

Estos puertos ofrecen velocidades de red de 10 Mbps, 100 Mbps o 1000 Mbps y puede operar
en modos de transferencia half y full duplex. Estos puertos también soportan auto MDI / MDIX,
eliminando la necesidad de cables crossover o de puertos de enlace ascendente. Cada puerto
puede ser conectado directamente a un servidor, un hub, un router o un switch utilizando cables
Ethernet directos y de par trenzado.

DGS-1008P D-Link
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INDICADORES LED

D-Link oss-100sp
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Los indicadores LED permiten monitorear, diagnosticar y localizar posibles problemas que presente el
Switch, las conexiones o dispositivos conectados.

6 Los estados de los indicadores LED son los siguientes:
IE LED Color Estado | Descripcion
% Power Verde Fijo Encendido
w Apagado | Apagado
Link/Act/ Verde Fijo Conexién segura a un dispositivo Ethernet 1000
Speed Mbps.
Parpadeo | Cuando hay recepcion o transmision de datos en el
puerto.
Ambar Fijo Conexioén segura a un dispositivo Ethernet 10/100
Mbps.

Parpadeo | Cuando hay recepcion o transmision de datos en el
puerto.

Apagado | Apagado | No hay enlace

PoE ( Puertos | Verde Fijo Cuando el puerto esta correctamente conectado
1a4) a un dispositivo PoE y es capaz de alimentar el
dispositivo correctamente.

Apagado | No hay conexion de un dispositivo PoE

Rojo Fijo Cuando el puerto PoE ha fallado, posiblemente
debido a:

1. Poco rendimiento de Potencia total PoE

2. Sobrepasado: Supera la energia actual de la
clasificacion

3. Cortocircuito: Cuando un cortocircuito intencional
se lleva a cabo en un dispositivo Energizado

PoE Max. Rojo Fijo Cuando la energia de salida de los dispositivos
PoE es superior a 45 W, no pueden ser encendidos
dispositivos adicionales.

Parpadea | Silos aparatos conectados estan desconectados y
la energia restante es superior a 7 W, el LED PoE
Max parpadeara durante dos minutos.

Apagado Apagado | Cuando el uso de energia es menor al rendimiento
total de 45 W.

D-Link DGS-1008P
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SOLUCION DE
PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMAS DE INSTALACION Y CONFIGURACION

1. i,QUE PUEDO HACER SI EL LED POWER NO ENCIENDE?
- Revise si la fuente de alimentacion esta conectada apropiadamente a la toma de corriente y en
la parte posterior del dispositivo.
- Asegurese que el interruptor On/Off se encuentre en la posicién “On”

2. ¢{QUE PUEDO HACER SI EL DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO NO ES DETECTADO?

- Asegurese que el LED del puerto esté encendido o parpadeando. Si no, pruebe usando un
nuevo cable Ethernet.

3. i,QUE PUEDO HACER SI UN DISPOSITIVO POE NO ES ENERGIZADO POR EL
SWITCH DES-1008P?
- Asegurese que el dispositivo PoE esta conectado en uno de los cuatro puertos PoE habilitados

(1-4) y que los dispositivos PoE conectados no excedan la maxima potencia de rendimiento de
52W.
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SOPORTE TECNICO

Usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y documentacién para usuarios a
través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPORTE TECNICO PARA USUARIOS EN LATINO AMERICA

Soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de D-Link

PAIS NUMERO
Argentina 0800 - 12235465
Chile 800 - 835465 6 (02) 5941520

o~ Colombia 01800 - 9525465

Ig Costa Rica 0800 - 0521478

< Ecuador 1800 - 035465

o El Salvador 800 - 6335

/2] Guatemala 1800 - 8350255

w México 01800 - 1233201
Panama 011 008000525465
Peru 0800 - 00968
Venezuela 0800 - 1005767

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet

Horario de atencion Soporte Técnico en www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com & consultas@dlinkla.com
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CONTEUDO DA
EMBALAGEM

CONTEUDO
/ \ SWITCH GIGABIT POE COM 8 PORTAS
DGS-1008P

FONTE DE ALIMENTAGAO
48V DC 1.25A

Se qualquer um desses itens estiverem faltando em sua
embalagem, entre em contato com o revendedor.

=
s

Aviso: usando uma fonte de alimentagdo com voltagem
diferente, pode danificar e anular a garantia desse produto.

[72]
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2
o
=
-
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INTRODUGCAO

O switch DGS-1008P é um switch ndo gerenciavel Gigabit POE com o recurso Power over
Ethernet (PoE), podendo alimentar dispositivos como cameras de rede. O DGS-1008P tem 8
portas 10/100/1000 com 4 portas PoE (Port 1-4), e é indicado uso residencial e em pequenos
escritorios.

D-Link DGS-1008P
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CONFIGURAGCAO
DO PRODUTO

ANTES DE CONFIGURAR O DGS-1008P

SIGA OS PASSOS ABAIXO PARA CONFIGURAR O SWITCH:

1. Instale o DGS-1008P em um lugar ventilado e seco. Consulte as especificacdes técnicas
para a operacao de temperatura e umidade aceitaveis.

2. Instale o Switch em um local livre de interferéncia eletromagnética, vibragéo, poeira e luz
solar direta.

3. Deixe pelo menos 10cm de espaco a esquerda e a direita das laterais do switch para
ventilagéo.

4. Inspecione visualmente o conector de alimentacéo e certifique-se que esta totalmente seguro

para a alimentagéo de energia. U
o
&Néo coloque qualquer dispositivo em cima do switch. E'
N Cc
CONECTE O DGS-1008P A SUA REDE o
c
m
D'Lilll( DGS-1008P GIGABIT POE SWITCH »
PoE

T e

1 1 1 1

L 4pok Ports — |-4 10/100/1000 Mhsz

Ports

A. ALIMENTA(}AO

Conecte o cabo de alimentagdo AC a uma tomada de parede livre, em seguida, conecte a outra
extremidade do conector de alimentagdo DC a tomada de alimentagdo do DGS-1008P. O LED
Power ira acender, confirmando que o dispositivo esta alimentado com sucesso.

B. PORTAS POE (PORTAS 1-4)

As portas PoE podem fornecer até 15,4 watts, com capacidade total PoE de 52 watts,
permitindo aos usuarios conectar um dispositivo IEEE 802.3af no DGS-1008P sem a
necessidade de energia adicional.

C. PORTAS GIGABIT (PORTOS 1-8)

Essas portas oferecem velocidades de rede de 10Mbps, 100Mbps ou 1000Mbps e podem
operar em modos half e full-duplex de transferéncia. Essas portas também suportam o recurso
automatico MDI / MDIX, eliminando a necessidade de cabos crossover ou portas de uplink.
Cada porta pode ser conectada diretamente a um roteador, hub, servidor ou switch usando
cabos Ethernet de par trangado comuns.

DGS-1008P D-Link
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LEDs INDICADORES

D-Link oss-100sp

—— PoE ——
Power
e g G GRS T B,
B PoE Max.
———10/100M © Link * Act ———
1000M ® Link -=- Act

Os LED s indicadores permitem monitorar, diagnosticar e resolver qualquer problema do switch,
conexao ou dispositivos conectado.
Los estados de los indicadores LED son los siguientes:

LED Color Status Description

Power Verde Acesso Ligado

Apagado | Desligado

<$ Link/Act/ Verde Acesso Conexao segura a um dispositivo Ethernet de 1000
5 Speed Mbps

(V) Piscando | Quando ha transmissdo ou recep¢ao de dados em
E uma porta.

14 Ambar Acesso Conexao segura a um dispositivo Ethernet de 10/100
o Mbps.

o

Piscando | Quando ha transmissdo ou recepgdo de dados em
uma porta.

Apagado | Apagado | Sem conexao

PoE ( Portas 1 | Verde Acesso Quando a porta esta conectada a um dispositivo PoE
até 4) e esta alimentando corretamente o dispositivo.

Apagado | Sem conex&@o com um dispositivo PoE

Vermelho | Acesso Quando a conexao com a porta PoE falhou,
provavelmente devido a:

1. Capacidade total de energia do PoE esgotou
2. Corrente acima do limite: Ultrapassa os valores
nominais do dispositivo.

3. Curto-circuito: Quando um curto circuito o
intencional ocorre no dispositivo alimentado.

PoE Max. Vermelho | Acesso Quando a energia dos dispositivos PoE é superior a
45 W. Entretanto, nenhum dispositivo adicional pode
ser ligado

Piscando | Se os dispositivos conectados sdo desligados e a
energia restante é superior a 7W, o LED piscara por
dois minutos.

Off Desligado | Quando o uso de energia é menor que a poténcia
total de 45 W.

D-Link DGS-1008P
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RESOLUGAO DE
PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMAS DE INSTALAGAO E CONFIGURAGAO

1. O QUE FAZER SE O LED NAO ACENDE?
- Verifique se a fonte de alimentacéo esta conectado corretamente a tomada da parede e na
parte traseira do dispositivo.
- Certifique-se que o interruptor On / Off esta na posicéo "On".

2. O QUE FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO NAO E DETECTADO?
- Verifique se o LED Port esta iluminado ou piscando. Se néo, tente usar um cabo de rede novo.

3. O QUE FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIVO POE NAO E ALIMENTADO PELO DGS-
1008P?
- Verifique se o dispositivo PoE estéa ligado a uma das portas PoE habilitada (1-4) e os

dispositivos PoE ligados néo excedem a poténcia maxima de 52 W. b
o
A
i
c
()
c
m
(7]
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SUPORTE TECNICO

Vocé pode encontrar atualizagdes de software e documentagao de usuario no site da D-Link Brasil.

A D-Link fornece suporte técnico gratuito para clientes no Brasil durante o periodo de vigéncia da
garantia deste produto.

Suporte Técnico para clientes no Brasil:

Website para suporte: www.dlink.com.br/suporte
e-mail: suporte@dlink.com.br

Telefones para contato:

Clientes de S&o Paulo: 2755 6950

Clientes das demais regides: 0800 70 24 104
Segunda a Sexta-feira, das 9:00h as 21:00h
Sabado, das 9:00h as 15:00h
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Isi Paket

8-PORT GIGABIT ETHERNET POE SWITCH
DGS-1008P

POWER ADAPTER
48V DC 1.25A

Jika ada item-item diatas yang hilang, hubungi penjual.

250 |

Peringatan : Menggunakan power adapter yang memiliki
tegangan berbeda akan menyebabkan kerusakan dan
membatalkan garansi dari produk ini.

PENGENALAN

D-Link DGS-1008P adalah switch Gigabit unmanaged PoE, yang mampu memberikan power
ke perangkat yang mendukung Power over Ethernet (PoE) seperti kamera jaringan, dengan
ukuran yang ringkas. DGS-1008P mempunyai 8 port 10/100/1000Mbps dengan 4 port PoE (port
1-4) dimana sangat bermanfaat untuk keperluan di rumah atau kantor kecil yang mempunyai
anggaran terbatas.
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Pemasangan
Produk

SEBELUM MEMASANG DGS-1008P

Silahkan ikuti langkah-langkah berikut untuk memasang Switch:

1. Pasang DGS-1008P ditempat yang sejuk dan kering. Silahkan mengacu ke Spesifikasi Teknis
untuk kisaran suhu operasi dan kelembapan yang dapat diterima.

2. Pasang Switch ditempat yang bebas dari sumber elektromagnetis yang kuat, getaran, debu
dan sinar matahari langsung.

3. Sisakan ruang sedikitnya 10 cm pada bagian kanan dan kiri Switch untuk sirkulasi udara.

4. Cek colokan power adapter secara langsung dan pastikan sudah terhubung dengan baik ke
power adapter.

&Jangan menaruh apapun diatas switch.

MENGHUBUNGKAN DGS-1008P KE JARINGAN ANDA

D'Lilll( DGS-1008P GIGABIT POE SWITCH

PoE
—— PoE —
Power
U ke e i
PO Max.
—— 10/100M  Link * Act———
1000 o Link = Act 1 2 3 4 6 7 8
1

5
[l [l [l
L 4po Ports —I L 4 1010011000 Mhsz
Ports

A. Power

Colok kabel power AC ke colokan listrik yang ada, kemudian hubungkan ke power adapter DC
yang terhubung ke lubang power pada DGS-1008P. Lampu LED Power akan menyala dan
menandakan perangkat sudah dihidupkan dengan sukses.

B. PoE Port (Port 1-4)

Port-port PoE dapat memberikan daya sampai 15.4 watt, sementara total daya PoE adalah 52
watt, mengijinkan pengguna untuk memasang perangkat IEEE-802.3af ke DGS-1008P tanpa
perlu tambahan power lagi.

C. Port Gigabit (port 1-8)

Port-port ini memberikan kecepatan jaringan 10Mbps, 100Mbps atau 1000Mbps dan dapat
beroperasi pada mode transfer half dan full-duplex. Port-port ini juga mendukung Automatic
MDI/MDIX crossover, yang dapat menghilangkan kebutuhan akan kabel crossover atau port
uplink. Setiap port dapat dihubungkan ke server, hub, router atau switch secara langsung
menggunakan kabel Ethernet straight-through.
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Indikator Lampu LED

D-Link oss-100sp

—— PoE ——

Power

e e GRS T B,

M PoE Max.

——10/100M  Link = Act —
1000M ® Link -=- Act

Indikator Lampu LED mengijinkan anda untuk memantau, memeriksa dan menganalisa segala
masalah yang mungkin terjadi baik itu di switch, koneksi atau perangkat yang terhubung.

Lampu LED | Warna | Status | Deskripsi
Power Hijau Menyala | Perangkat Hidup
Terang
Padam Perangkat Mati
Link/Act/ Hijau Menyala | Koneksi terhubung ke Perangkat Ethernet
Speed Terang 1000Mbps
Berkedip | Ketika terjadi penerimaan atau transmisi
data yang terjadi pada sebuah port
Oranye [ Menyala | Koneksiterhubung ke Perangkat Ethernet
Terang 10/100Mbps
Berkedip | Ketika terjadi penerimaan atau transmisi
data yang terjadi pada sebuah port
Padam | Lampu Tidak ada koneksi
Padam
PoE ( Port Hijau Menyala | Ketika port terhubung ke perangkat PoE dengan baik dan
< 1-4) Terang memberikan power ke perangkat dengan tepat
ﬂ Padam Tidak ada koneksi ke perangkat PoE
Z Merah Menyala | Ketika port PoE tidak berfungsi yang mungkin dikarenakan :
®) Terang 1. Total daya PoE habis
2 2. Arus berlebih : Melebihi arus power dari yang ada pada
= klasifikasi PD
< 3. Korsleting : Ketika korsleting dilakukan secara sengaja
N pada sebuah PD (Powered Device)
% PoE Max. Merah Menyala | Ketika keluaran power perangkat-perangkat PoE sudah
< Terang melebihi 45W. Pada saat ini, tidak ada perangkat tambahan
m yang bisa dihidupkan.
Berkedip | Jika perangkat yang terhubung dicabut dan sisa power lebih
dari 7W, Lampu LED PoE Max akan berkedip sekitar 2 menit.
Padam | Lampu Ketika penggunaan power kurang dari 45W.
Padam

DLk
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Penyelesaian Masalah
yang Umum ditemui

Masalah-masalah pemasangan dan konfigurasi

1. Apa yang harus dilakukan jika lampu LED Power tidak hidup?
- Periksa apakah power adapter sudah terhubung dengan benar ke colokan listrik dan bagian
belakang perangkat.
- Pastikan tombol On/Off ada pada posisi “On”

2. Apa yang harus dilakukan jika perangkat yang terhubung tidak dapat dideteksi?
- Pastikan lampu LED Port sudah hidup atau berkedip. Jika tidak, gunakan kabel LAN yang baru.

3. Apa yang harus dilakukan jika perangkat PoE tidak dapat dihidupkan oleh DGS-
1008P?

- Pastikan perangkat PoE terhubung ke port satu sampai port empat (1-4) dan perangkat-
perangkat PoE yang sudah terhubung tidak melebihi maksimum dayanya yaitu 52W.

DGS-1008P D-Link
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DUKUNGAN TEKNIS

Update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat diperoleh pada situs web D-Link.
Dukungan Teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
Tel: +62-21-5731610

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
Email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id
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